## TRIPLE PLAY BRASIL PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A

Corporate Taxpayer ID (CNPJ/ME): 23.438.929/0001-00 PUBLICLY HELD COMPANY

## MATERIAL FACT

**Triple Play Brasil Participações S.A.** ("<u>Company</u>") pursuant to the provisions Article 157, paragraph 4, of Law No. 6404, from December 15, 1976 ("<u>Corporation Law</u>"), and CVM Instruction No. 358, from January 3, 2002, as amended, hereby informs the market and the general public about the closing of the transaction contemplated in the stock purchase agreement of Triple Play Brasil Participações S.A., disclosed in the material fact dated as of May 18, 2021, whereby O.A.M.S.P.E. Empreendimentos e Participações S.A., an affiliate of Grain Management, LLC ("<u>Grain</u>"), acquired 122,524,819 common shares of the Company, representing 96.56% of the Company's capital stock.

O.A.M.S.P.E. Empreendimentos e Participações S.A. is a company managed by Grain Management, LLC., a leading private investment firm that focuses on broadband infrastructure and technology companies that connect the world to the information economy. Founded in 2007, Grain invests exclusively in the telecommunications sector, employing a rigorous, data-based process buoyed by deep industry expertise to identify investment opportunities in key areas of telecommunications infrastructure, including fiber networks, wireless spectrum, and cell towers. For more information visit <u>www.graingp.com</u>.

The Company believes that the closing of this transaction and the establishment of the partnership with Grain will bring important synergies for its activities and that the expertise of Grain will significantly boost its growth.

With the closing of the transaction occurred today, Grain's investors are the indirect holders of the Company.

São Paulo, July 06, 2021. Karlis Kruklis

Investor Relations Officer